
2017 National Mock Trial Questions and Answers (Revised May 1, 2017) 
 

Week of April 3, 2017 
 

Question from Connecticut:  
 
"When were these affidavits written?" 
 
Question from North Carolina: 
 
"When were the witness statements given? Dates would be helpful in deriving a timeline 
and determining the witnesses’ ages at the time of the events." 
 
 Answer: 
 

Please see the following new stipulation, which will be added to the next revision 
of the problem, scheduled for release on April 28, 2017:  
 
"All statements were signed and notarized. All witnesses reviewed their 
statements immediately prior to trial and were given an opportunity to revise any 
statements previously made. None did so, and May 10, 2017 is the effective date 
for all statements. All witnesses were advised both when giving the statement 
and when reviewing it to include all material facts within their knowledge." 

 
Question from Connecticut: 
 
 "1. What are the ages of the witnesses because some of the ages contradict with 
the affidavits?" 
 "a. Because several people mention their age but without knowing when the 
affidavit was actually written, we won’t know how old they are at trial." 
 "b. Another example would be with Leslie Crandall’s affidavit.  She mentions her 
age right away but talks about all of the events the night of the murder and even that in 
March of 2016 s/he learned that Will had confessed.  Leslie mentions that she meets 
Sigourney when they are freshman.  Sigourney was 17 years old when she died in 
2014, which means that Leslie would have also been around that age in 2014.  But the 
affidavit talks about events that happened 2 years later. So the ages don’t jive and need 
to be clarified. If her affidavit was written after the arrest then her age of 17 wouldn’t 
make sense because according to the facts, she was the same grade as Sigourney and 
Sigourney died in 2014 at the age of 17."   
 
Questions from North Carolina: 
 
 "Our team has a number of questions about the timeline of events." 
 
 "Leslie Crandall: Leslie states that Leslie is 17 at the time s/he gives the affidavit 
(page 10, line 2). If Leslie gave the affidavit in 2017, Leslie (and Sigourney) were likely 
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14 when Sigourney was killed on Nov. 1 of 2014. Yet the autopsy (in 2014) says 
Sigourney's body was consistent with that of a 17-year-old. Did the murder occur when 
Leslie and Sigourney were freshmen, juniors, seniors….? It is not clear. Will Merritt 
reportedly graduated high school in 2016 (see line 18 in Jackie Webster’s statement), 
which means that he would have been a junior at the time of Sigourney’s death, but it’s 
unclear whether Will and Sydney were the same year in school. 
 
 "Quinn Putnam: Also, Quinn states that s/he was born January 15, 1998 (page 
17, line 3), which would make Quinn 19 y/o if the statement was given in 2017. Yet s/he 
states she is (currently) a senior at Loomis School, the same school as his/her friend 
Wilbur Merritt. That would imply that the statements were given in 2015 or 2016. Could 
you clarify?" 
  
 "Sal Newman: When was Sal’s statement given? The timeline in the statement 
seems inconsistent. Sal Newman states s/he is 19 years old and was supposed to 
graduate in 2015, but had to take remedial classes (page 20, line 6). Does that mean 
Sal graduated in December of 2015? Spring 2016? Sal evidently enrolls in Roger 
Sherman in the fall of 2016, where Sal meets the Defendant. So the statement appears 
to have been given in 2016 or even 2017." 
 
 "Jackie Webster states Wilbur (and Sal) participated as initiates in 2016. Yet on 
page 22, line 12, Sal says s/he looked at news articles regarding the incident involving 
Sigourney's death at the landing 'last year,' implying Sigourney was killed in 2015 or 
2016, not 2014. Is this an error?" 
 
 Answers: 
 

Please see the following modifications to the witness statements, which will be 
incorporated into the next revision of the problem, scheduled for release on April 
28, 2017. 

 
P.5, L.3 (Uncas). Delete "I am forty-five years old." Replace with: "My date of 
birth is April 1, 1972." 

 
P.10, L.2-3 (Crandall). Delete "I'm seventeen years old and." Replace with: "My 
date of birth is May 11, 1997, and when I'm not away at UConn . . . ."  

 
 P.14, L.18 (Webster). Insert the word "January" before 2016. 
 
 P.17, L.3 (Putnam). Delete "senior at." Replace with: "2016 graduate of." 
 

P.17, L.4 (Putnam). Insert "When I'm not away at school" before "I live with my 
parents." 

 
 P.17, L.7 (Putnam). Insert "night in 2014" after "Halloween." 
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 P 19, L.2 (Putnam). Insert "his" before "junior year." 
 

P.20, L.3 (Newman). Delete "I am 19 years old." Replace with: "my date of birth 
is June 1, 1996."  

 
 P. 20, L.6 (Newman). Delete "2015." Replace with: "2014."  
 
 P. 20, L.7 (Newman). Insert "in 2015" after "colleges." 
 
 P. 22, L.12 (Newman). Delete "last year."  
 
Question from Ohio:  
 
"We have a question about part of the evidence packet regarding the Lifetime Movies 
about the murder. Can we be informed about what facts about the murder were 
disclosed in the Lifetime movies? For example, the murder weapon and missing shoe 
from the scene. So what did the movies utilize as the murder weapon? According to the 
case, only the police, coroner and murder would know the murder weapon?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

The case materials provide all of the information available to answer this 
question. 

 
Week of April 10, 2017 

 
Question from Utah:  
 
"Why is the Press Release dated on February when it is referring to events in 
November. Is this intentional or a typo?" 
 
 Answer: 
  

This is a typographical error. Please see the following modification to the Press 
Release (Exhibit 16), which will be incorporated into the next revision of the 
problem, scheduled for release on April 28, 2017: 

 
 On line 1 of paragraph 1, replace "February 1, 2014" with November 1, 2014." 
 
Questions from Virginia: 
 
"1. Are there dates for witness affidavits (i.e., were they written at the time of the events, 
or in preparation for trial? For at least one witness (Leslie Crandell), if the affidavit is 
written recently and in preparation for trial, the witness would have been approx 14 at 
the time of the murder). This mostly matters for how the students do impeachments." 
 



 4 

"2. In that same vein: can they update the affidavits to include signature blocks?"  
 
Answer: 

 
See problem revisions published as answers to questions from Connecticut and 
North Carolina on April 3, 2017. 

 
"3. The autopsy dates on the actual autopsy and in the Uncas affidavit don't match. One 
says April 1, the other says April 2. Is this intentional?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

The case materials provide all of the information available to answer this 
question. 

 
"4. One of the affidavits say that the kids were drinking "Petron" --> this is gasoline. Was 
that intentional, or do they mean "Patron" --> tequila?"  
 
 Answer: 
 
 P.17, L.18 (Putnam). Replace "Petron" with "Patron." 
 
Question from Nebraska: 
 
"Is there an authenticity stipulation for all exhibits?" 
 
 Answer:  
 
 See stipulations and revisions. 
 
Question from North Carolina: 
 
"Several of the exhibits are stipulated to have been "obtained through the company 
subpoena process." Specifically, Stipulation 3 covers Exhibits 11, 12, and 13 (the text 
messages) and Stipulation 4 covers Exhibits 7 and 8 (the Uber receipts). Also, 
Stipulation 5 covers Exhibit 10 (parking ticket from the parking authority).  I understand 
that different jurisdictions have different local practices. However, at the competition the 
judges and jurors will come from all over the country. As I understand it, in most 
jurisdictions, these stipulations would not be sufficient to cure the hearsay problem as to 
the origin of the records. We would likely need either an affidavit from a qualified 
witness setting out the foundation or a stipulation setting out the foundation. Is that 
something that will be made available?" 
 
 Answer:  
 

Please add the following to stipulation 3: 
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"Exhibits 11, 12, and 13 were made at or about the time of the events by a 
person with knowledge of the events, are kept in the course of regularly 
conducted business activity, and it is the regular practice to make such records. 
Exhibits 11, 12 and 13 do not need to be introduced through the custodian of the 
records." 
 
Please add the following to stipulation 4:  
 
"Exhibits 7 and 8 have been properly authenticated. Exhibits 7 and 8 have been 
retained on Uber company servers since the time of the recorded transactions. 
Exhibits 7 and 8 do not need to be introduced through the custodian of the 
records." 
 
Please add the following to stipulation 5:  
 
"Exhibit 10 has been properly authenticated. Exhibit 10 was made at or about the 
time of the events by a person with knowledge of the events, is kept in the course 
of regularly conducted business activity, and it is the regular practice to make 
such records. Exhibit 10 does not need to be introduced through the custodian of 
the record."  

 
 Please add the following to stipulation 7: 
 

Insert "is a fair and accurate copy of an article" between "Exhibit 15" and 
"published by The Ledger."  

 
Please add the following new sentence to the end of the stipulation: "Exhibit 15 
does not need to be introduced through the custodian of the record." 

 
 Please add the following new stipulation: 
 

Exhibit 4 is a fair and accurate copy of the results of a fingerprint analysis 
routinely performed by the Hartford Police Laboratory. The results were obtained 
using established, forensically sound processes, and they were given to the 
investigating officer, Lieutenant Uncas, in whose custody they have remained. 
The technicians performing the fingerprint analysis were not told anything about 
the sample or the case for which it was being used before or after their work was 
concluded.  

 
Question from North Carolina: 
 
 "The affidavits do not contain complete information on which exhibits the 
witnesses are familiar with. As it is now, witnesses could claim to be familiar with 
exhibits they are not familiar with or deny being familiar with exhibits they should be 
familiar with, and there would be no way to impeach them." 
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 Answer: 
 

The case materials provide all of the information available to answer this 
question. 

 
Question from North Carolina: 
 
 "Since there are three attorney roles, three witness roles, and one timekeeper 
role per round, every team has at least one student per round not participating in that 
round. May teams—if they choose—have a nonparticipating male team member sit at 
the table as Will Merritt while doing the defense side of the case?" 
 
Question from Nebraska: 
 
 "Although the defendant is not a witness, is each team required to place a person 
in the courtroom who will play the role of the defendant? Or did the committee intend 
that the defendant literally not be present at trial, without any explanation for his 
absence?" 
 
 Answer: 
  

A non-participating defense team member may not sit at counsel table as Will 
Merritt. This is because identification issues are not part of the case, and not all 
teams will have a nonparticipating male team member available to serve as a 
stand-in for the defendant. Please, however, see the following new stipulation, 
which will be added to the next revision of the problem, scheduled for release on 
April 28, 2017:  
 
"The identification of the defendant is not at issue. The parties stipulate to the 
presence of the defendant during trial."  

 
Week of April 17, 2017 

 
Question from Rhode Island 
 
 Is there a "contradiction" between the autopsy date in Exhibit 14 and the autopsy 
date in Uncas' statement (P. 6, L. 38-39)? 
 
 Answer: 
 

The case materials provide all of the information available to answer this 
question. 
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Question from Tennessee: 
 
"Exhibit 11 Page 2 includes a text message from Signourney Porter to Leslie Crandall 
that reads: 'hi girrrllly what ya up 2?' The possible meaning of this text message 
changes depending on whether teams select a male or a female to portray Leslie 
Crandall. Is the specific reference to a female intentional?" 
 
Answer: 
  

Please see the following modification to Exhibit 11, which will be incorporated 
into the next revision of the problem, scheduled for release on April 28, 2017: 

 
 In the fourth message on page 2 of Exhibit 11, delete the word "girrllly". 
 
Questions from Idaho: 
 
"1. Will jury instructions be provided?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

The case materials provide all of the information available to answer this 
question. 

 
"2. The wine bottles represented in Exhibits 1 and 4 have a vintage of 2015, yet the date 
stamp on those photos indicate the photos were taken in 2014. Will you address this 
apparent anachronism?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

This apparent anachronism will be addressed in the next revision of the problem, 
scheduled for release on April 28, 2017. The vintage will be changed 
appropriately. 

 
"3. Given that participants will not be portraying the defendant, and thus as a practical 
matter the defendant will not be present in the courtroom, will both sides stipulate that 
all witnesses who refer to Will Merritt are truly referring to the defendant in this case?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

See answer to Nebraska's question in previous section, released on April 14, 
2017. 
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Week of April 24, 2017 
 
Question from Connecticut: 
 
"A revision made the week of April 3rd in response to a question from North Carolina 
states that witness statements were given on May 10th, 2017.  However, this would give 
witness Jamie Hale only one day before the trial to review the affidavits, draw her 
conclusion, and provide her own witness statement.  Given this information, is Hale’s 
testimony still considered an accurate and comprehensive analysis of events that 
occurred?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

The case materials provide all of the information available to answer this 
question. 

 
Questions from North Carolina: 
 

1. "The Uncas affidavit references a parking ticket (page 8, lines 20-30),  and the 
case packet includes a parking ticket as an exhibit (Exhibit 10). The street on 
which the car was illegally parked in the affidavit does not match the street on 
which the car was illegally parked in the exhibit. Also, the street referenced in the 
exhibit does not appear on either map, and theoretically could be for an area far 
away from the site of the crime. (Since we operated within a "closed universe," 
we can't bring in outside maps to show where it actually is). Could either the 
Uncas affidavit or Exhibit 10 be updated to clarify that this is the parking ticket 
referenced in the affidavit? 

 
 Answer: 
 

The detail map (Exhibit 6) will be corrected in the next revision of the problem, 
now scheduled for release on May 1, 2017. Including that correction, the case 
materials provide all of the information available to answer this question. 
 

"(2) This is a question about character evidence forms. Prosecution teams cannot call 
rebuttal witnesses. The prosecution might not know until the defense case in chief 
whether the defense is using character evidence. This would limit the prosecution's 
ability to address character issues during their own case in chief using their own 
witnesses. One solution would be for the teams to trade "character evidence forms" 
before the trial, so that each side can indicate whether or not they will be presenting 
character evidence. Will those forms be made available?" 
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 Answer: 
 

In considering whether to admit character evidence, presiding judges will be 
instructed to adopt a liberal construction of the Rules of Evidence that 
accommodates for the limitations of the mock trial format.  

 
Question from Idaho: 
 
"In the case clarifications of April 10, you addressed the foundation for several exhibits, 
but not Exhibit 9, the taxi receipt. Yet the contents of Exhibit 9 raise similar hearsay 
concerns, given that we have no testimony from the taxi company's custodian of 
records. Will you address Exhibit 9 as you did the others?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

The case materials provide all of the information available to answer this 
question. 

 
Update to Question from Idaho in Week of April 17: 
 
"The wine bottles represented in Exhibits 1 and 4 have a vintage of 2015, yet the date 
stamp on those photos indicate the photos were taken in 2014. Will you address this 
apparent anachronism?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

This apparent anachronism will be addressed in the next revision of the problem, 
scheduled for release on April 28, 2017. The wine vintage is illegible. 

 
Question from Washington: 
 
"The new stipulation governing exhibit 4, introduced in the April 10th case clarifications, 
is inconsistent with Lt. Uncas’s own statement. (See page 7, lines 1-7.) By whom were 
the fingerprint analyses performed?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

Please see the following modifications to the Uncas statement, which will be 
incorporated into the next revision of the problem, scheduled for release on April 
28, 2017. 
 
P. 7, L. 1: Add "Working with our lab," to start of sentence. Replace "I" at start of 
second sentence with "We". 
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P. 7, L. 3: Replace "I was" with "We were". Replace "I" at start of second 
sentence with "We". 

 
 P. 7, L. 12: Insert "Working with our lab" before "I". 
 
 P. 7, L. 19: Replace "My" with "Our". 
 
 P. 7, L. 21: Replace "My" with "Our". 
 
Question from Florida: 
 
"In Bobby Uncas's affidavit on page 6, lines 3-4 he indicates that he received a call from 
Prudence porter on November 1, 2014 at around 3 a.m. that Sigourney was not yet 
home. In Exhibit 16, the Hartford Police Department's press release, it states that the 
notification of Sigourney's disappearance was made on February 1, 2014. Was the 
discrepancy was made intentionally?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

Please see answer to Utah's question in previous section, released on April 14, 
2017. 

 
Question from Idaho: 
 
"Does Connecticut require experts to be formally qualified by the court prior to offering 
opinion testimony?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

Please add the following new stipulation: 
 
"Consistent with Connecticut practice, it is not necessary to tender a witness to 
the court as an expert before asking the witness for an expert opinion." 

 
Questions from Illinois:  
 
"1. Why is the date of the crime listed as February 1st on Exhibit 16?" 
 
 Answer: 
 

Please see answer to Utah's question in previous section, released on April 14, 
2017. 

 
"2. Is the autopsy date supposed to read November 1st? A previous team asked a 
question referring to the coroner’s report date asking if the coroner’s report should be 
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changed from April 1st to April 2nd, but the actual dates are November 1st and 
November 2nd respectively." 
 
 Answer: 
 

The case materials provide all of the information available to answer this 
question. 
 

 


